
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 27th June, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16 MAY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 May 2016.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference.

5 - 12

8  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards.

13 - 
16

9  SOURCES OF WORK

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

17 - 
26



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

27 - 
32

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 25th July 2016 at 10 am (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th June, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 16TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
C Campbell, R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, J Jarosz, 
K Maqsood, M Robinson and N Walshaw

75 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 – Addendum to the Citizens and Communities 2015/16 
Q4 performance update report.

 Agenda item 8 – Scrutiny draft inquiry reports relating to the 
development of Community Committees and Community Hubs.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

76 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
77 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Wakefield.  Notification 
was received that Councillor J Jarosz was substituting for Councillor K 
Wakefield.

78 Minutes - 14 March 2016 

In relation to minute number 71 ‘Migration – Scrutiny working group summary 
note’, further reference was made to the pressures on local services in 
supporting the education and welfare of migrant children.  Linked to work 
undertaken by Scrutiny, it was acknowledged that this continues to be an area 
of priority for the Council and relevant partners.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

79 Performance Update 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided an update on performance areas relevant to the Board’s remit.  The 
Board also received an addendum to this report which provided updated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th June, 2016

Libraries information and additional information relating to Welfare and 
Benefits.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Call answer rates – Members discussed staff sickness rates within the 
Contact Centre and the impact this has on call answer rate performance.   
It was suggested that the service works with HR to explore opportunities 
for using existing Council staff resources to provide flexible coverage in 
the Contact Centre when needed.

 Calls abandoned – Members requested further information regarding the 
number of Contact Centre calls that are recorded as being abandoned.

 Postal vote registrations – clarification was sought regarding the number of 
complaints received about lost postal votes, with reference made to a 
particular constituent who had registered for a postal vote but it never 
arrived meaning they were unable to vote. The Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) agreed to follow up this matter.

 Benefit assessments – Members discussed the assessment processes for 
benefit claimants and particularly acknowledged the decision making role 
of DWP in this regard and the supporting role of the Council in terms of 
providing any additional financial advice and assistance where 
appropriate.

 Monitoring the local impacts of national welfare and benefit policies – 
reference was made to the public document ‘Is Britain Fairer? The State of 
equality and human rights 2015’ in terms of the impact of welfare and 
benefit assessments on local people.  It was therefore suggested that the 
Scrutiny Board receives regular briefings surrounding the local impact of 
national policies surrounding welfare and benefit changes.

 Benefit appeals – reference was made to the benefit appeal processes 
and the Board requested statistics surrounding the number of local benefit 
decisions made by DWP that have been appealed and the success rate of 
this appeal process.

 Take-up of Pension Credit – it was noted that the Council routinely writes 
to pensioners to remind them of their entitlement to Pension Credit.

RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) be approved.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27th June, 2016

80 Scrutiny draft inquiry reports 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft reports following its recent inquiries into the development of 
Community Committees and the development of Community Hubs.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access

In consideration of both inquiry reports, one suggested amendment was made 
to the draft inquiry report in relation to the development of Community 
Committees.  Members agreed to amend the wording of recommendation 5 to 
make it clearer that it is recommending the development of an information 
sharing mechanism to allow Community Committees to be kept fully aware of 
how relevant ward based initiative funding and capital monies are being spent 
within their localities.

RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above amendment, the Scrutiny 
Board approves its draft reports following its inquiries into the development of 
Community Committees and the development of Community Hubs.

81 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The Chair reminded the Board that this was the final meeting of the 2015/16 
municipal year and thanked Members for their support and commitment 
throughout the year.

It was noted that the date and time of the next meeting was yet to be 
determined.

(The meeting concluded at 10.55 am)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)  

Date: 27th June 2016 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Citizens and 
Communities) for Members’ information. 

 

Recommendation 
 

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
 
1.0    Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Citizens and 

Communities). 

2.0 Background information 

Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference 
 
2.1 This Board’s terms of reference are related to functions delegated to the Assistant 

Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities). The terms of reference are shown as 
Appendix 1 and the relevant officer delegations as Appendix 2.   

 
2.2 In terms of Executive Members, the Scrutiny Board’s role encompasses the areas of 

responsibility assigned to: 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 Councillor J Lewis (Executive Member for Resources and Strategy) 
 
 Registrars functions; 
 Licensing functions; 
 Local Land Charges functions; and 
 Council tax processing and billing arrangements. 
 

 Councillor D Coupar (Executive Member for Communities) 
 
 Integrated locality working and its associated citywide support and delivery 

functions; 
 The council’s corporate customer services functions; and 
 Welfare and benefits services. 

 

 Councillor M Rafique (Executive Member for Employment, Skills and 
Opportunity) 

 
 Equalities. 

 
3.0 Corporate Considerations 

3.1 Consultation and Engagement  

3.1.1 These terms of reference were formally considered and approved by Council on 
19th May 2016.   

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

3.2.1 In line with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Boards will continue to 
ensure through service review that equality and diversity/cohesion and integration 
issues are considered in decision making and policy formulation. 

3.3 Council Policies and the Best Council Plan 
 
3.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Board will continue to promote a strategic 

and outward looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the Best Council Plan. 
 
3.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
3.4.1 This report has no specific resource and value for money implications. 
 
3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
3.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
3.6 Risk Management 

3.6.1 This report has no risk management implications. 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

4.0  Recommendation 

4.1 Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 

5.0 Background documents1 

5.1 None 

              
[...]


If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  

2. This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members. There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment 
of specific co-opted members. Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution and are also summarised within this report.  

Recommendation

3. In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to consider 
the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Board.

2 Background information

2.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  For those Scrutiny 
Boards where co-opted members have previously been appointed, such 
arrangements have tended to be reviewed on an annual basis, usually at the 
beginning of a new municipal year.  

3 Main issues

General arrangements for appointing co-opted members

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report.

3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 
co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.  

Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members

3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 
where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers. 

Page 14



3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base. 

3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 
office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 
appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 During 2010/11, the guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the 
appointment of co-optees on an individual basis.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme. 

4.3 Council Policies and Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise.

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within 
existing resources. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members 
must comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as 
detailed within the Council’s Constitution. 

Page 15



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 As stated in paragraph 3.7 above, when Scrutiny Boards are considering the 
appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of office, they should be 
mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise during the course of the 
year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of reference.  

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 For a number of years the Council’s Constitution has made provision for the 
appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards.  This report sets out 
the legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific co-opted 
members and also provides further guidance when seeking to appoint co-opted 
members.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 
consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board.

7.0 Background documents1

7.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 16



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 27th June 2016

Subject: Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

2. The vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council on 21st May 2015 (Appendix 1) also 
recognises that resources to support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council 
functions), under considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards 
cannot always be met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes 
Scrutiny Boards should:

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame;

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as 
part of a policy/scrutiny review;

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Balanced in terms of the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and as to the type 
of Scrutiny taking place;

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 Sufficiently flexible to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year.

3. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 
of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.  

Recommendations

4. Members are requested to;

 Use the attached information and the discussion with those present at the 
meeting to draw up a list of areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year.

 Request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant Director 
and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the agreed Vision 
for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a draft work programme.

Page 18



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background information

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

3.0 Main issues

Best Council Plan

3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed by Council in February 2016 to reflect 
the significant changes to the context in which the council is working. The resulting 
‘Best Council Plan – Summary’ is attached as Appendix 2.

Other sources of Scrutiny work

3.2 The Scrutiny Boards’ terms of reference are also determined by reference to 
Directors’ delegations. As such, Scrutiny Boards have always challenged service 
directorates across the full range of council activities and the Scrutiny Board may 
therefore undertake pieces of scrutiny work in line with its terms of reference, as 
considered appropriate.  

3.3 Other common sources of work include pre-decision scrutiny, requests for scrutiny 
and other corporate referrals. The Board is also required to be formally consulted 
during the development of key policies which form part of the council’s budget and 
policy framework. 

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 It is recognised that in order to enable Scrutiny to focus on strategic areas of 
priority, each Scrutiny Board needs to establish an early dialogue with the Directors 
and Executive Board Members holding the relevant portfolios. The Vision for 
Scrutiny, agreed by full Council in May 2015 also states that Scrutiny Boards should 
seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources prior to agreeing items of work.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

4.2.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that, where appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to 
what effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all 
equality areas, as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 

Page 19



4.3 Council Policies and the Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward 
looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 Experience has shown that the Scrutiny  process is more effective and adds greater 
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at 
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.   

4.4.2  The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that resources to 
support the Scrutiny function are, (like all other Council functions), under 
considerable pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be 
met.  Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards 
should:

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 
of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Director, Executive Board Members 
and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consi
[...]
of adults in Leeds who  

have all 5 basic digital skills 
Percentage of Leeds households in receipt  

of a welfare benefit and in work
Business rate growth

Jobs growth 
Housing growth target

Energy and thermal efficiency  
performance of houses 

Percentage of waste recycled 
Access to employment  

by public transport 
Percentage of city centre travel  

by sustainable modes (bus, 
 train, cycling, walking)
Overall satisfaction with  

cultural provision in Leeds

1

2

4

3

5

6

7

8

9

14
13

12

11

10

17

16

15

18

19

20

P
age 26



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 27th June 2016

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main issues

2.1 Further to the discussions already held during today’s meeting, Members are now 
requested to translate the decisions made around the chosen topics for Scrutiny into 
a work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

2.2 A draft work schedule is attached.  Already included within the draft work schedule 
are the traditional items of Scrutiny work.  These involve performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to prioritise the topics identified for Scrutiny and incorporate 
these into its work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from 

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)
MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2016
PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame,
M Harland, G Hyde, J lllingworth,
K Magsood, M Robinson, R. Stephenson,
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

Late Items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

There were no apologies for absence. However, notification was received
that Councillor Wakefield would be arriving later to the meeting.

Minutes - 16 May 2016

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16t May 2016 be
approved as a correct record.

Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the
terms of reference for the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board for
Members’ information.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

Co-opted Members

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the
Board'’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

e Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

e Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25" July, 2016



RESOLVED - The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed
appropriate.

Sources of work

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority
within the Board’s terms of reference.

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

e Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities

e Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy

e Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, Skills
and Opportunity

James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Services

Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer for Communities

Steve Carey, Chief Officer for Welfare and Benefits

John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of
work.

In summary, the following key areas were raised:

Progress surrounding welfare reforms;

Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme;

Future changes to the Leeds Advice Consortium;

Digital Centre of Excellence programme, with particular focus on improving
customer access to environmental service areas;

Reducing repeat customer contacts by addressing service call failures;
Community Hubs and the development of phase 3;

Progress surrounding the Equality Improvement Priorities;

Engagement processes with existing equality forums and organisations;
Assessing the equality impacts of council decisions;

Community Centres Review;

Development of the Cohesion/Prevent Strategy;

Review of Taxi & Private Hire Licensing, including safeguarding matters;
Effective measures in maintaining the electoral register;

Safeguarding issues linked to the night time economy;

The Housing and Planning Act 2016 and its implications on citizens and
communities;

e Digital inclusion, with references made to the recent inquiry undertaken by
the City Development Scrutiny Board.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25" July, 2016



RESOVLED - That the report and discussion be noted and used to help
inform the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

Work schedule

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report detailing
a draft work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year. This included the
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring,
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

In consideration of the wide range of potential areas raised during the
meeting, the Board discussed how best to undertake its work this year. In
conclusion, the Board agreed to prioritise the following three areas:

¢ Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme
e Safeguarding issues linked to the night time economy
e Reducing repeat customer contacts by addressing service call failures

In acknowledging the urgency surrounding the review of the Council Tax
Support Scheme, Members agreed to arrange a working group meeting to
discuss the potential scope for this inquiry before the Board’s July meeting.

RESOLVED -

(@) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in liaison with the Chair and
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), updates the work
schedule to reflect the Board’s comments.

(b) That a working group meeting is arranged prior to the Board’s July
meeting to discuss the potential scope for the Board’s inquiry into the
revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

(Councillor K Wakefield arrived at 10.45 am during consideration of this item).
Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30
am)

At the end of the meeting, the Chair took the opportunity to alert Board
Members that the Council would be taking part in the national one minute
silence at 12 noon, in remembrance of those who lost their lives in the terrorist
attack in Sousse, Tunisia on 26" June 2015.

(The meeting concluded at 10.55 am)

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25" July, 2016



